
PURCHASING AGENT: Not required to advertise for bids on sale 
of merchadise . 

August 7 • 1939 
FILED /7. 

Mr. George Blowers 
State PurChasing Agent 
Jefferson City. Miss ouri 

Attentiona Mr. R. . • Meyer. 

Dear Sira 

We have your request or August 7th f or an opinion, whi ch 
r equest is aa f ollowaa 

tty our opi.nion covering the opera t i ona ot 
t his department specifies that on all pur­
Chases ot $2. 000. 00 or over, before pur­
chaaea can be made, t he request tor pur­
Chase muat be adverti sed 1n the newspaper . 

I f the St a t e baa merchandise tor sale and 
the approximate sale price o~ th1a merchan­
dise will run over ~ 2.000.00, is it neces­
sary that bids tor t he sale o£ this proper­
ty be a dver t i sed! 

We have at t he Missouri Prison f or sale. a 
number of obsolete maChines on whiCh we 
have r eceived bida• the highest bid being 
$2 . 041.26 A Is i t necessary that tbia t r ans­
action be advert i sed i n t he newspaper before 
the merdnandise can be sold? 

r.e woul d appreciate an opin i on on thia mat­
ter today if pos sible, due to the fact that 
the high bidder Will withdraw hi a bid 1n the 
next few days if not a cceptable. • 

Se ct i on ~ of the Purchasing Agent Aet (Lawa ot Ki aaour1, 
1933, page fll) provides that &.11 purcbaaea shall be baaed on 
competitive bids. Se ction 2 of that act provides that the 
Purchasing Agent shall Fffi'aha&e all supplies . We do not find 
any provision 1n the act with ref erence t o the aale of property 
by the state. Sectlon 3 provides that 1n purabaa1ng auppliea 
f or t he etate the contract shall be let to the loweat and beet 
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bidder. t hereby indicating clearly an intention on the part 
of the legislat~re t o confine the activities of the Purcbaaing 
.Agent to the purchase of supplies for the state. 

Secti on 9 o£ the PUrchasing Agent Act provides tha ta 
~ 

•• * * * All reports, bids, apec1f1oa­
t1ona and contracts. and ah reeord• of 
purcb.a••• and salea of an,- kind,. whether 
by t he Purchasing Agent or by d-epartments 
a.a au thor1&ed b7 him_, sbal.l be k•pt iJ1 
the office of the Purcha.sing Agent .cad 
shall be open to inapectioll b-y the public . " 

It would therefore appear tba t the on1y duty w1 th 
ref erence to sal•• ia the keeping ot re.corda relating thereto. 

In view of the fact that you have obtained b1da on the 
merchand1 se to be sold• this ot'f'1ce 1a of the opinion that 
you should accept t he highest and beat bid macle• since there 
is no provisi on in the Purchasing Agent Act requiri'ng you to 
advertise ror bida 1n two dail7 new·apa}'era When the tran-sae-tion 
invol vea a aale of merchandia . · -

APPRO VE.'Da 

3. E. TAYLOR 
(Acting) Attorney Gftneral. 

FERsVC 

RespectfUlly aubmitteda 

FRANKLIN E. REAGAN 
Asaistant Attam.,- General. 


